Serial Number 1954/213



THE SOUTHERN LAKES FISHING REGULATIONS 1951, AMENDMENT NO. 4

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 7th day of December 1954

Present:

The Right Hon. S. G. Holland presiding in Council

PURSUANT to the Fisheries Act 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. (1) These regulations may be cited as the Southern Lakes Fishing Regulations 1951, Amendment No. 4, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Southern Lakes Fishing Regulations 1951* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the day after the date of their notification in the Gazette.

2. (1) Regulation 34 of the principal regulations (as amended by subclause (1) of regulation 5 of the Southern Lakes Fishing Regulations 1951, Amendment No. 3) is hereby further amended by inserting in subclause (2), after paragraph (b), the following paragraph:

"(c) Those portions of the Waiau River and its tributaries which are within the district, with the exception of that portion of the river which is between Home Creek and the eastern boundary of the district: ".

(2) Regulation 5 of the Southern Lakes Fishing Regulations 1951, Amendment No. 3, is hereby amended by revoking subclause (1).

T. J. SHERRARD,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

* Statutory Regulations 1951, Serial number 1951/220, page 825. Amendment No. 1: Statutory Regulations 1952, Serial number 1952/186, page 891. Amendment No. 2: Statutory Regulations 1953, Serial number 1953/116, page 616. Amendment No. 3: Statutory Regulations 1954, Serial number 1954/147, page 775.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

[This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.]

The effect of these regulations is to prohibit trolling in the Waiau River, except in the portion of the river from Home Creek to the eastern boundary of the Southern Lakes Fishing District.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 9 December 1954. These regulations are administered in the Department of Internal Affairs.